506284109 10/01/2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6330857

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
GENE PARUNAK	04/18/2020

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	CUTCATH LLC	
Street Address:	5755 BLOOMFIELD GLENS	
City:	WEST BLOOMFIELD	
State/Country:	MICHIGAN	
Postal Code:	48322	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16839743

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (608)662-1276

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 608-662-1277

Email: kjgarcia@casimirjones.com

Correspondent Name: CASIMIR JONES S.C., TANYA A. ARENSON

Address Line 1: 2275 DEMING WAY

Address Line 2: SUITE 310

Address Line 4: MIDDLETON, WISCONSIN 53562

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	CUT-38407.505	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	TANYA A. ARENSON	
SIGNATURE:	/Tanya A. Arenson/	
DATE SIGNED:	10/01/2020	

Total Attachments: 2

source=3- Parunak-CutCath_Assignment_ 16839,743#page1.tif source=3- Parunak-CutCath_Assignment_ 16839,743#page2.tif

PATENT 506284109 REEL: 053949 FRAME: 0015

ASSIGNMENT OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS (2020)

This ASSIGNMENT OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS ("Assignment") is issued as of the day of day of day of 2020, by Gene Parunak ("Assignor"), an individual whose address is 131 E. Michigan Avenue Suite E, Saline, Michigan, 48176, in favor of CutCath LLC., a Michigan limited liability Company ("Assignee") whose address is 5755 Bloomfield Glens, West Bloomfield MI 48322.

WHEREAS, Assignor has or may claim certain rights to continuation-in-part patent application (Application No. 16/839,743) filed on April 3, 2020 for previously granted United States of America Patent No. 10,610,295, granted April 7, 2020 and Patent No. 9,681,915 B2 entitled "Septotomy Catheter for Aortic Dissection" (such continuation-in-part and previously granted patents collectively referred to hereinafter as "the Patent");

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are acknowledged, Assignor agrees as follows:

- 1. **Intellectual Property.** The term "Intellectual Property" means: (a) all ideas, concepts, designs, discoveries, inventions, whether or not patentable, or know-how created by Assignor that relates to or is derived from the Patent; (b) the branding of the Patent; and (c) research and/or trials related to the Patent:
- 2. Grant of Rights. Assignor does hereby irrevocably and unconditionally grant, convey, transfer, and assign to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to all Intellectual Property improved, developed, discovered or written by Assignor to date in the Patent. This grant of rights is for Assignee's own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of Assignee's successors or assigns, or other legal representatives, as fully and entirely as those rights would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this Assignment had not been made. The rights granted include: (a) all rights to income, royalties, license fees, proceeds or other revenue derived from the Intellectual Property; (b) all causes of actions, claims, and rights to damages or profits, arising by reason of past, present and future infringement of the Intellectual Property and the right to sue and collect such damages, as permitted under the applicable laws, for the use and benefit of Assignee and its successors, assigns and other legal representatives; (c) all rights in any patent application, in any country, which relates to or is derived from the subject matter of the Patent and all patents issued, in any country, from such applications or claiming priority to such applications, including all divisions or continuations of such applications, and all extensions, renewals and reissues of such patents; (d) any registrations and copyright applications relating to the Patent and any renewals and extensions of registrations, all of the exclusive rights listed in 17 U.S.C § 106 and all other corresponding rights that are or may be secured under the laws of the United States or any other country, now or hereafter in effect; and (e) the right to maintain the Intellectual Property as a trade secret.
- 3. **Cooperation.** Assignor agrees to help Assignee, including Assignee's duly authorized agents and attorneys, at Assignee's sole expense, secure patents and copyright registrations or other related intellectual property rights in any and all countries. Such assistance shall include (i) disclosing to Assignee all pertinent information and data, and (ii) signing all applications, specifications, oaths, assignments, recordations, and all other documents which Assignee deems necessary to secure, maintain and transfer such rights, and (iii) any other work Assignee deems reasonably necessary to maintain and enforce its intellectual property rights. Assignor hereby irrevocably designates and appoints Assignee and its duly authorized agents as his agent and attorney-in-fact, to act for him to execute and file any such documents and to do all other lawfully permitted acts to help secure maintain and transfer rights to Assignee.

PATENT REEL: 053949 FRAME: 0016 4. **Governing Law and Use of Copies.** This Assignment and any claim, dispute or cause of action based upon, arising from it or relating to it shall be construed in accordance with and be governed by the laws of the United States and the State of Michigan, without giving effect to the State of Michigan's conflicts of law principles. A telefacsimile, electronic (e.g., PDF) or photo copy of this document and the signatures hereon shall be as effective as the original absent fraud.

WHEREFORE, Assignor has executed this Assignment to be effective as of the date first above written.

WITNESS: ASSIGNOR:

ene Parunak

Witness Name Printed: Hndrea Parunal